## RESOLUTION NO. 97-228

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE GRANT APPLICATION OF THE FERNANDINA BEACH CITY COMMISSION FOR THE RESTORATION OF THE TRINITY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH LOCATED IN FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the City of Fernandina Beach is applying for grant funds through the Florida Bureau of Historic Preservation to be used for the restoration of the Trinity United Methodist Church Building in Fernandina Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, this is an important project to the whole community, including the members of the congregation, the historic district, and the African-American community of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Trinity United Methodist Church was erected in 1893 and is still a vital historical asset to the citizens of the Nassau County, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida hereby supports the efforts of the Fernandina Beach City Commission in its grant application for the restoration of the Trinity United Methodist Church Building in Fernandina Beach, Florida.
- 2. A copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Fernandina Beach City Commission and the Historic Preservation Advisory Council.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

NICK D. DEONAS

District 1

H. " PETE" COOPER

District 3

CHRÍS/KIRKLÁND

District 4

MARIANNE MARSHALL

District 5